



ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්ත්‍රික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පත්‍රය  
අති විශේෂ  
The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka  
EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2262/42 - 2022 ජනවාරි මස 13 වැනි බ්‍රහස්පතින්දා - 2022.01.13  
No. 2262/42 - THURSDAY, JANUARY 13, 2022

(Published by Authority)

**PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL**

**Government Notifications**

Statutory Determination No: 2940  
Unique No. : Co/905  
Amendment No. : 589

**AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTORY DETERMINATION No. 2940 PUBLISHED UNDER SECTION 19 OF  
THE LAND REFORM LAW No. 01 OF 1972**

THE Statutory Determination bearing No. 2940, and Unique No. Co/905, Published under Section 19 of the Land Reform Law, No. 01 of 1972, in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) *Extraordinary* No. 253/2; dated 21st February, 1977, is hereby amended by deleting the word "Thunnana and Mawathagama" appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word, "Hanwella, Thunnana and Mawathagama" thereto, and deleting the word "Lot 01" appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word "lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 1/2, 6 2/2 and 8" thereto, and deleting the word "Acres: 51 Rood: 0 Perches: 00" appearing in the Schedule therein and Substituting the word "Acres: 50 Rood: 2 Perches: 26" thereto.

**NILANTHA WIJESINGHE,**  
Attorney - at - Law,  
Chairman,  
Land Reform Commission.

No. 475,  
Kaduwela Road,  
Battaramulla.  
10th January, 2022.

EOG 1 -0142/1



Statutory Determination No. : 2917

Unique No. : Co/907

Amendment No. : 587

**AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTORY DETERMINATION No. 2917 PUBLISHED UNDER SECTION 19 OF  
THE LAND REFORM LAW No. 01 OF 1972**

THE Statutory Determination bearing No. 2917, and Unique No. Co/907, Published under Section 19 of the Land Reform Law, No. 01 of 1972, in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) *Extraordinary* No. 251/16; dated 11th February, 1977, is hereby amended by deleting the word “Thunnana and Mawathagama” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word, “Hanwella, Thunnana and Mawathagama” thereto, and deleting the word “Lot 01” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word “lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 1/2, 6 2/2 and 8” thereto, and deleting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 1 Perches: 20” appearing in the Schedule therein and Substituting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 2 Perches: 26” thereto.

**NILANTHA WIJESINGHE,**  
Attorney - at - Law,  
Chairman,  
Land Reform Commission.

No. 475,  
Kaduvela Road,  
Battaramulla.  
10th January, 2022.

EOG 1 -0142/2

---

Statutory Determination No. : 1369

Unique No. : Co/919

Amendment No. : 585

**AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTORY DETERMINATION No. 1369 PUBLISHED UNDER SECTION 19 OF  
THE LAND REFORM LAW No. 01 OF 1972**

THE Statutory Determination bearing No.1369, and Unique No. Co/919, Published under Section 19 of the Land Reform Law, No. 01 of 1972, in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) *Extraordinary* No. 180/2; dated 08th September, 1975, is hereby amended by deleting the word “Thunnana and Mawathagama” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word, “Hanwella, Thunnana and Mawathagama” thereto, and deleting the word “Lot 01” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word “lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 1/2, 6 2/2 and 8” thereto, and deleting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 1 Perches: 20” appearing in the Schedule therein and Substituting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 2 Perches: 26” thereto.

**NILANTHA WIJESINGHE,**  
Attorney - at - Law,  
Chairman,  
Land Reform Commission.

No. 475,  
Kaduvela Road,  
Battaramulla.  
10th January, 2022.

EOG 1 -0142/3

Statutory Determination No. : 1371

Unique No. : Co/920

Amendment No. : 588

**AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTORY DETERMINATION No. 1371 PUBLISHED UNDER SECTION 19 OF  
THE LAND REFORM LAW No. 01 OF 1972**

THE Statutory Determination bearing No.1371, and Unique No. Co/920, Published under Section 19 of the Land Reform Law, No. 01 of 1972, in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) *Extraordinary* No. 180/4; dated 09th September, 1975, is hereby amended by deleting the word “Thunnana and Mawathagama” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word, “Hanwella, Thunnana and Mawathagama” thereto, and deleting the word “Lot 01” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word “lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 1/2, 6 2/2 and 8” thereto, and deleting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 1 Perches: 20” appearing in the Schedule therein and Substituting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 2 Perches: 27” thereto.

NILANTHA WIJESINGHE,  
Attorney - at - Law,  
Chairman,  
Land Reform Commission.

No. 475,  
Kaduwela Road,  
Battaramulla.  
10th January, 2022.

EOG 1 -0142/4

Statutory Determination No. : 2934

Unique No. : Ra/39

Amendment No. : 586

**AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTORY DETERMINATION No. 2934 PUBLISHED UNDER SECTION  
19 OF THE LAND REFORM LAW No. 01 OF 1972**

THE Statutory Determination bearing No.2934, and Unique No. Ra/39, Published under Section 19 of the Land Reform Law, No. 01 of 1972, in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) *Extraordinary* No. 253/2; dated 21st February, 1977, is hereby amended by deleting the word “Thunnana and Mawathagama” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word, “Hanwella, Thunnana and Mawathagama” thereto, and deleting the word “Lot 01” appearing in the Schedule therein and substituting the word “lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 1/2, 6 2/2 and 8” thereto, and deleting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 1 Perches: 20” appearing in the Schedule therein and Substituting the word “Acres: 50 Rood: 2 Perches: 27” thereto.

NILANTHA WIJESINGHE,  
Attorney - at - Law,  
Chairman,  
Land Reform Commission.

No. 475,  
Kaduwela Road,  
Battaramulla.  
10th January, 2022.

EOG 1 -0142/5